

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 17974 of 2020**

=====

YUSUBHA @ YASHWANTSINH RAGHUBHA RANA  
Versus  
STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

## Appearance:

MR HARSHIT S TOLIA(2708) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5,6

MR UTKARSH J DAVE(10620) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR. MANAN MEHTA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

RAHUL SHARMA(8276) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE DR. JUSTICE ASHOKKUMAR C. JOSHI**

Date : 01/12/2020

**ORAL ORDER**

Heard learned Advocate Mr. Harshit S. Tolia for the Applicant and learned APP Mr. Manan Mehta for the Respondent – State of Gujarat through video conference.

Learned Advocate Mr. Utkarsh Dave appearing with learned Advocate Rahul Sharma has submitted that he has instructions to appear for Respondent No.2 – The Original Complainant.

Registry to accept the Vakalatnam of learned Advocate for Respondent No.2 and place on record.

Pursuant to the contents made in the Application that Applicant No.2 is a lady, Applicant Nos. 3 and 4 are minor, Applicant Nos.5 and 6 are senior citizens (aged 76 years and 69 years respectively), the matters requires consideration.

Hence **Rule** returnable on 23.12.2020. Learned APP waives service of notice of Rule on behalf of the Respondent – State of Gujarat.

Meanwhile no coercive steps be taken against Applicant Nos. 2 to 6 looking to the facts mentioned above. However, the investigation shall go on

and the Applicants shall cooperate with the investigation.

Direct service is permitted through the concerned police station by e-mail / fax / any other electronic mode.

J.N. W

**(DR. ASHOKKUMAR C. JOSHI,J)**