

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**  
**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE**  
**FIR/ORDER) NO. 17974 of 2020**

=====

YUSUBHA @ YASHWANTSINH RAGHUBHA RANA & ORS.  
Versus  
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

JEET Y RAJYAGURU(8039) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5,6  
MR. UTPAL R DAVE(6531) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5,6  
DHWANI P LAKHANI(8222) for the Respondent(s) No. 2  
MILAN R MARUTI(7338) for the Respondent(s) No. 2  
MR PM LAKHANI(1326) for the Respondent(s) No. 2  
MRS R P LAKHANI(3811) for the Respondent(s) No. 2  
PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE M. K. THAKKER**

**Date : 07/04/2026**

**ORAL ORDER**

Learned Senior Advocate Mr. Tolia has placed on record the charge-sheet, which is ordered to be taken on record.

Learned APP Mr. Ronak Rawal is directed to see that the Investigating Officer may accompany with the proceedings of Section 302, which was initiated by brother-in-law of the deceased.

Stand over to 16.04.2026.

Vikramsinh Amarsinh

**(M. K. THAKKER,J)**